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Property a ister 
This register describes the land and estate comprised in the title. 

EAST RIDING OF YORKSHIRE 

1. (13.03.1985) The Freehold land shown edged with red on the plan of the 

above Title tiled at the Registry and being Marine Post Office, 14 South 

Marine Drive, Bridlington (YO15 3DB). 

2. The land has the benefit of the following rights granted by a Conveyance 

of the land in this title dated 22 February 1985 made between (1) 

Lawrence Prince and Ada Kathleen Prince and (2) James Frank Evamy and 

Barbara Janet Evamy:-

"TOGETHER with all rights of road or way drainage and other appurtenances 

thereto belonging as now used enjoyed therewith. 

Proprietorship Register 
This register specifies the class of title and identifies the owner. It contains any entries that affect the 
right of disposal. 

f • ii .irrr

1. (17.10.2003) PROPRIETOR: LEE CASTLETON and LISA-MARIE CASTLETON 

GRO- -._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._. 

2. (17.10.2003) The price stated to have been paid on 18 July 2003 was 

£218, 000. 

3. (17.10.2003) The Transfer to the proprietor contains a covenant to _ 3 
6 6 

observe and perform the covenants referred to in the Charges Register and 

of indemnity in respect thereof.
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4. (17.10.2003) RESTRICTION: No disposition of the registered estate by 
the proprietor of the registered estate is to be registered without a 
written consent signed by the proprietor for the time being of the Charge 
dated 18 July 2003 in favour of The Royal Bank Of Scotland PLC referred 
to in the Charges Register. 

C: Charges Register 
This register contains any charges and other matters that affect the land. 

The land in this title together with other land is subject to the payment 
of three perpetual yearly rentcharges of 5s payable to Joliffe Esq., 
£7.6s.8d. to the Church Wardens of the Parish of Kirby Misperton and 
£3.14s.8d. to Thomas Grimston Esquire mentioned in a Deed dated 19 
December 1871 made between (1) George Townshend Hudson and Sir James 
Hudson (2) Godfrey Rhodes in which it is stated that the land in this 
title is indemnified from the said rentcharges by a Deed dated 27 October 
1963 made between (1) Harrington Hudson (2) George Townshend Hudson and 
Sir James Hudson No other particulars of the rentcharges or of the said 
indemnification were supplied on first registration. 

A Conveyance of the land in this title and other land dated 15 March 1989 
made between (1) Benjamin Stocks and James Staniland Stocks (2) Whitaker 
Brothers Limited (3) The Reverend Joseph Bawden Allen and (4) Frederick 
Walker and others contains stipulations details of which are set out in 
the schedule of restrictive covenants hereto. 
NOTE:- No copy of the covenant to observe the said stipulations was 
supplied on first registration. 

(17.10.2003) REGISTERED CHARGE dated 18 July 2003. 

(17.10.2003) PROPRIETOR: THE ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND PLC 
(Co.Regn.No.) of 19 Huntriss Row, Scarborough, North Yorkshire, YO11 2ED 

************************** 

Schedule of Restrictive Covenants 

The following are details of the covenants contained in the Conveyance 
dated 15 March 1989 referred to in the Charges Register:-

And that no building other than a fence or wall shall be erected on the 
said plot of land between the building line shewn on the said plan and 
the roads to which the said plot of land has a frontage And will not dig 
or remove or permit to be dug or removed on or from the said plot of land 
any turf stone or soil except what may be necessary in excavating the 
foundations of any buildings which may be erected thereon or in levelling 
the site for a garden and will not quarry any stone thereon except for 
use in building upon the said plot of land and will not sell off any such 
stone so quarried And that the said plot of land shall not be used for 
any purpose other than garden ground meadow land plant nursery or orchard 
or for the purpose of erecting a temporary Mission Chapel or Schoolroom 
as hereinafter mentioned until built upon nor shall any Deed or thing be 

3 done on the said plot of land or in or upon any building thereon whiclf 
may be or grow to be an annoyance nuisance damage or disturbance to the 

Continued on next page Page 2 
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Schedule of Restrictive Covenants continued 

Vendors their successors or assigns or the owner or tenant of any 
adjoining land but nevertheless the said buildings and erections or any 
of them or any part of the said plot of land may be at all times 
hereafter used for the purposes of a Church Chapel or place of religious 
worship and also for Schools and Class rooms but such Schools and Class 
Rooms shall only be carried on in connection with the said Church or 
Chapel or Mission Chapel and shall not at any time be used as public 
Elementary Schools under the Elementary Education Act And will permit 
the Vendors their Successors or assigns so long only as the said plot 
shall remain unfenced to take sell departure or otherwise deal with any 
grass or similar crops from time to time growing upon the said plot of 
land and to permit golf to be played thereon...... And will not erect or 
allow to be erected upon the said plot of land at any time hereafter any 
Beer Shop Public house or Hotel for the sale of Malt or Spirituous 
liquors and that no noxious or offensive trade or business shall be 
carried on upon the said plot of land And will not for a period of five 
years from the thirty first day of December One thousand eight hundred 
and ninety eight erect upon the said plot of land any building other than 
a Church Chapel or place for religious worship and also for Schools and 
Class Rooms in connection therewith as hereinbefore provided but after 
the expiration of that time should they for any cause wish to discontinue 
the said Church Chapel or place for religious worship or school or Class 
rooms then any houses or shops which may be erected on the said plot of 
land shall not be of a less rateable value than Thirty five pounds per 
year 

NOTE;-The building line referred to is the existing line of building. 

C 

!VOTE. The date at the beginning of an entry is the date on which the entry was made in the Register. 
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Marine Drive Post Office Summary of events. 

Between Christmas and New Year 2003 approx. I was contacted by the Postmaster 
Mr Lee Castleton.He told me that on week 39 he had been £1,100.00 short in his cash 
account.We discussed all the usual explanations i.e. Girobank errors, cheque deposits 
going through as cash .I told him to contact Girobank and National savings to see if 
there were any problems.I also asked him if he was able to make the amount good, as 
a Girobank error notice may take up to eight weeks to arrive.He said that he could 
make the amount good, and we left things at that.This had been the first time since 
taking over the office in the previous July that he had any major problems balancing. 

I visited the office on Friday 1.6 h̀ January 2004, in my normal visiting plan.Nothing 
had yet come to light for the loss.The previous three weeks balances seemed fine. 

Mr Castleton then contacted me after his next balance he was over £4k short. I said to 
him to repeat the process as before and contact Savings bank and Girobank.I asked if 
the cash was kept secure and who has access to it, Mr Castleton would not hear of any 
of his staff taking the money.On this occasion he said that he was unable to make the 
amount good.I told him to contact the helpline in order to get a hardship form.We 
discussed at length ways to double check all the work leaving the office and to 
perform a snap shot each evening and check the cash. 

I contacted him after the next balance he said he was a further £2500 short.Again we 
had a long discussion on the telephone as to how to check all the daily work.Again I 
brought up in conversation the possibility of someone taking the cash.Lee discounted 
that in rather strong terms.I suggested individual stock unit balancing, and if he 
needed help setting this up I could help him.He didn't want to do this as he felt the 
office didn't lend itself to doing this. 

The next week he was only £25 short so things seemed to have settled down.Until he 
balanced the week after and was £1500 short.By now after just four weeks he was 
£ 8243.10 short, not counting the £1,100 he had made good to start with. 

I asked him if he had got a hardship form yet.He said no , so I said he must ring and 
get one. 

He did , and the amount of £8243.10 was put into the suspense account. 

At this point I was very concerned and contacted the Investigation team.They told me 
that as he had kept me fully informed of the loss then they would not be able to prove 
dishonesty. 

I completed an audit request. 

The week after he was £3509.18 short. 

Lee told me that himself and Chrissie his assistant had spent hours and hours checking 
and double-checking transaction logs and work to try and prove that it was the 
computer equipment that was changing the figures . I asked him if he had found 
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anything. He hadn't. He is convinced that since he had a processor changed around 
about the time that the losses started it is that that is causing the losses. 

I asked him to contact Horizon and get a system check.This was done and came back 
fine. 
I asked him to contact the helpline, which he did and he sent off some cash accounts 
to look at. 

I asked him to contact TP to see if there were any error notices pending. 

I visited the office on Friday 27th February 2004.We went over everything again Lee 
was very distressed and angry, Chrissie his assistant was very worked up, upset and 
angry. They felt that they hadn't received any help and had been left to try and prove 
that the computer was changing the cash figures. At times they looked close to tears 
and said that they weren't sleeping. G RO 

G RO i The stress levels in the office were high...... 

I asked them what else I could do to help. We had covered all the usual possibilities. 
Lee and Chrissie kept on that they had not taken the money and that it must be the 
Horizon kit. Lee said that the Horizon system helpline had said that the checks had 
been ok, but what had they checked? 
I told him to ring them back and ask.He said that they just told him everything was 
ok. 
Lee said that he thought that the two processors were not communicating with each 
other and when he remmed in stock the system through the figures way out. I said 
why not do your end of day snap shot , then rem in , then call a second snap shot, this 
would then prove whether or not the system had changed anything.I said if the two 
processors were not communicating then work done on the second machine would not 
show up on the summary sheets.But all the P&A sheets and Girobank work was 
agreeing. 

The next week , Lee transferred the previous balance into the suspense account.That 
figure was now at £11,752.78.He then showed a further shortage of £3512.26 on his 
balance of 4.3.2004.This amount was not made good and the week after this rolled 
amount escalated to £10,653.11 .That would have been a true figure for the week of 
£7140.85 short. 

The following Wednesday the amount ( rolled again) was £11,210.56, a true figure of 
£557.45 short. 

He was now showing £11,752.78 shortage in the suspense account and £ 11,210.56 on 
the account for week 51(18.3.2004). 

The audit was planned for the following Tuesday 23.3.2004.After the audit the total to 
late account was £25,758.75.He had lost a further £ 2795.41 in that week. 

I took Lee into the back office to speak to him.I told him that I couldn't let him go on 
any more and as a precautionary measure was suspending him.I talked to him about 
what I would like to do with his permission. That was remove him and his staff from 
the Post office and operate the office with a temp Pmr , to see how it would balance .I 
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wanted to keep all the Horizon kit that they had been working with to try to keep 
everything else the same. 

Although Lee was distressed and Chrissie was very angry, they both wanted to be 
proved that it was the computer. Lee even said he couldn't wait until the person was 
thousands short next week .He said then" heads will roll" for the distress that they 
have suffered. 

I asked a very experienced Postmaster if she would run the office on a temp. basis. 
This was Mrs Ruth Simpson from First lane Post Office in Hull. Ruth agreed , but 
was only able to run the branch for a few weeks as she had commitments of her own. 
I explained the situation and she came and took over at the audit. She opened for 
business on the Wednesday morning and balanced £2.14 short on the night. She 
brought with her a part time member of staff to help out on a Monday. At close of 
business that first Monday she was £100 short. Her explanation was that the part timer 
had left something in the stack and paid out this amount twice. Ruth did say that the 
girl had done that in the past at her office. 

I telephoned Lee to get any reaction from him. He said that there were queues out of 
the door, customers were unhappy. He said that Ruth was only using one computer 
not two as they had done, so it was not a true reflection of how they ran the office. He 
said that she had mis-balanced as well. 

I said I would speak to Ruth regarding his concerns. I contacted Ruth. I asked her to 
use both machines and we discussed the queues. She said that on a Monday she had 
two people working all day, so two machines were used. For the rest of the week she 
was on her own, but logged on to the system with two user names and had two 
machines running. She was serving from both machines, remming in on both , putting 
the lottery cash through on both. 

The next Wednesday she was £19.38 over. We talked every other day. She would 
text me and let me know she was ok. 

The next balance she was £10.76 short. 

I visited the office on Friday 16th April 2004. I spoke to Lee away from the counter. I 
asked him how things were going. He was again distressed. He wanted to know what 
was happening. We discussed Ruths balancing results. Chrissie came into the room, 
Lee was happy for her to stay. She wanted to know where the£100 shortage had gone 
on Ruths first full week. I explained what Ruth had thought. Chrissie made a 
comment, like Ruth couldn't balance either. Her manner was very aggressive and 
threatening. I said that I felt the balancing reflected any normal office. Again Lee and 
Chrissie went on about the computer and that it was making the losses. 

After about 30 mins of going round in circles I told Lee that Ruth would be finishing 
on Wednesday 2l$t April due to her own commitments.I said that I was not going to 
let him back in there as I wanted more time and more balance results.Lee said that he 
didn't want to go in there as thing were anyway.We discussed another temp. 
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I spoke to Paul Whitaker from the investigations team again He said that they didn't 
wish to take on the case or interview the Pmr as he had kept me fully informed of the 
situation on a weekly basis. Again he said that they needed to prove dishonesty and 
being able to prove this looked unlikely. 

Mr Greg Booth took over as temp on Wednesday 215` April. 

His first complete week ended on Wednesday 28th April , he declared a gain of 
£14.00. 

I contacted Chesterfield again on the 29th April to see if there were any outstanding 
error notices.There was an error for lottery that had yet to be investigated for 
£125.00.An error for cheques that later cleared and did not generate an error 
notice.There was also an error for an Easy access account that had been processed 
incorrectly. 

I contacted Girobank to see if there were any errors outstanding.l asked them to look 
back to week 43. He looked back to week 43 and came forward to week 02.There 
was a small error of £1.43 , but that would not be reported.Everything else was fine. 

Mr Franks ( Lees father in law) contacted me on Friday 23 d̀ April , to discussed the 
way in which Lee and his daughter Lisa had been treated.I explained the situation and 
what I was trying to do.1 told him that the suspension was a precaution and I was 
hoping that by having a temp Pmr in the office any problems with the computer 
equipment would come to light .Mr Franks demanded that Lee be reinstated 
immediately, he was very irate and wanted to take this higher.I gave him the HOA 
name , David Mellows-Facer, and told him that I would not be reinstating Lee at that 
time. 

Mr Franks spoke with David Mellows-Facer and asked for a speedy conclusion to this 
situation. 

David spoke to me and asked if Lee could be brought to interview ASAP.I explained 
to David that I would like to get a few more weeks of clear balancing at the office and 
to ensure that there were no errors yet to come out of the system. David's thoughts 
were that we had had five good balances and to get him in. 

I sent out an RTU letter to Lee inviting him to an interview on Monday 10th May 04. 

He sent me a letter asking for information from Horizon and NBSC.I have made 
every attempt to get this for him. I have used the staff in the area office and the 
contracts manager to help me. The case was taken on by Richard Benton, problem 
manager. 

Lee then contacted me via the helpline on Tuesday 4 1h May 2004, to say that he had 
found £1 5k of the losses .I phoned him at the office to see where he had found the 
cash.He said that the suspense account had doubled the figures.When he had put the 
amounts into the suspense account , although the amount was showing in the suspense 
account it was also still showing as a loss again the next week.Lee asked for the 
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suspense account software to be checked.I again contacted the NBSC to request 
this.The request was forwarded to Richard in the problem management section. 

To see if the suspense account was having any effect on the balance I contacted my 
temp , Greg Booth.I asked him how he was balancing that week on his snap shots.He 
told me that he was a few pounds over.It was now Wednesday 5 th May, balance 
day.I told Greg what Lee had said about the suspense account.I asked Greg to put 
£100 into the shortages line on the suspense account.First be ran a snap shot, then he 
placed the £100 into the account, then he ran a second snap shot and a suspense 
account report During this time the second Horizon kit was still being used by the 
assistant.The £100 was in the correct place and the cash figure on the snap shot had 
changed by £100.A1i was ok.I asked Greg to balance with those amounts still in the 
account.He should balance £100 over.I would then call on Friday and we would take 
the amount out , to see if the opposite occurred. 

Greg left me a message on my phone later that evening to say that he had balanced 
over as we had expected. 

Thursday 6th May.Contacted Chesterfield again to check any outstanding errors.Only 
the easy access error still showing. 

Lee was sent a letter from the area office giving him the call log from NBSC, the e-
mail between Richard and Julie , the audit report. 

I contacted him by phone on 6th May, to let him know that I had received his letter 
and I was doing all I could to get him the information that he had requested.But I did 
tell him that I probably would not be able to get all that he was asking for. 

The NBSC contacted me to say that the request to look into the suspense account 
software had been sent to the problem management team.l contacted Richard Benton, 
he said that the requests had been sent to Fujitsu, but that it could take several weeks 
before they would come back with an answer. 

Monday 10th May 2004.RTU interview ( see notes). 

At the interview Lee could only give one explanation for the losses at his office and 
that was computer software problems. He did not provide any instances where the 
figures on his cash accounts were incorrect, it was always the cash figure that didn't 
match.He asked me to explain the discrepancies at the top of his final balances. 

I sent copies to Liz Morgan and Davlynn Cumberland in Leeds, two very experienced 
suspense account people. They helped me with the wording for my explanation. I sent 
a letter to Lee on Friday 14th May, plus the interview notes. 

Both Liz and Davlynn could not see anything wrong with the way the computers were 
working. 

I discussed the whole case with my HOA throughout. 

My decision is to summary terminate Lee Castletons contract for services 
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To: r+ m: cc-
Helen Hollingworth 
Ins ector I 

Date: .25 March 2004 

48 -3509.18 
46 -8243.10 
45 -6730.01 
44 -6754.09 
43 -4230.97 
48 3509.18 This amount put Into suspense week 49 

46 -8243.10 This amount put Into suspense week 47 

45 -6730.01 Rolled toss 

44 -6754.09 
43 -4230.97 
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Yours sincerely 

i . . 

Post Office Ltd 

Darlington Area Office 

Crown Street 

Darlington 

DLI 1 AM 
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Yours sincerely 

'. I I' 1f

I* ti 1.,1 t
i 

.. I iaii,jj 

*1 wish to attend for interview 

*1 wish to submit written representation 
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Yours sincerely 
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Lee Castleton 
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Cath Oglesby To: Jean Sokellf_._._._._._._._._._._._._._. ._._._._._._._._._. 

05/05/2004 15:59 e t: Subject: Marine Drive 

Jean, 
Please print. 

-- Forwarded by Cath Oglesby i GRO Jon 05/05/2004 15:58 ---

Andrew Price To: Cath Oglesby 
-- 

"---__- 

ciio-------_ "_"_._ 

. 20/04/2004 11:57 cc: 

t 
Subject: Marine Drive 

Cath, 

When I spoke to the PM at Marine Drive he was unsure what was causing these errors. He told me 
that he has been using the slave machine for his rems and I assured him that wouldn't cause a 
problem as long as he was attached to the correct stock unit. 
The PM thought there would be some errors relating to National Lottery, I phoned the Lottery team at 
Transaction Processing who confirmed that there were some errors relating to Lottery, but for every 
charge error there was a corresponding claim error, this was due to the lottery figures been entered on 
Horizon in the wrong CAP. 
PM was also concerned that when entering the lottery figures, it was as though the terminals were not 
communicating, but if that was the case the PM would have large number of errors on every report 
and product. 
The PM sent cash account information to NBSC and it was looked at by Andrew Wise, he was unable 
to find any errors. The only amount questioned was a large amount on the cheques to processing 
centre which Andrew was able to confirm was a cheque payment for the purchase of Premium Bonds. 
The PM was advised there was nothing more we could do and we suggested he works a manual 
system at the side of Horizon to see if any problems were highlighted. 
Also when doing the rems the PM should take a snapshot before and after to see if any problems 
were occurring when doing a remittance. 

Andrew Wise and I both feel that the Horizon system is working properly and we are unable to help the 
PM any further. 

I hope this information helps, please contact me if you want to clarify anything. 

i • r - 
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Richard, 
I have had a chat with Anne, she used the message store viewing to 
investigate this. If you want copies of extracts for the particular 
incorrect declarations please submit an ad hoc request requesting this 
information. Hope this helps, see below: 
NO TRANSACTION DATE AND TIME WAS PROVIDED FOR THIS ACTION USING CURRENT 
DATE 
AND TIME By Anne Chambers at 26-feb-2004 15:16:00 Category 94 - Advice and 
guidance given I have checked various things on the system. All the 
internal 
reconciliation checks are ok. Cheques are being handled correctly (except 
for 10th Feb when the clerk forgot to cut off the report - but this didn't 
cause a discrepancy). Cash declarations look ok, they usually use drawer id 
11. Occasionally they have used a different drawer id, this can lead to 
amounts apparently doubling on the cash flow report, and should be avoided. 
But again it will not cause a discrepancy. Checking the cash transactions 
on 
the system against the declarations shows that they are not working 
particularly accurately (i.e. at the end of the day the cash they declare 
in 
the drawer is tens, hundreds or thousands of pounds astray from what has 
been recorded on the system). It is possible that they are not accurately 
recording all transactions on the system. There is no evidence whatsoever 
of 
any system problem. I've mentioned this outlet to Julie Welsh (Customer 
Services) who will try to get POL to follow it up, but in the meantime 
please tell the PM that we have investigated and the discrepancies are 
caused by the difference between the transactions they have recorded on the 
system and the cash they have declared, and are not being caused by the 
software or hardware. 

Julie Welsh 
Service Delivery Manager FISH 
Business Service Management, Post Office Account 

FUJITSU SERVICES 
Lovelace Road 
Bracknell 
Berks 
RG12 8SN 

Tel: +44 (0) GRO Internal: L 9 J 
Mob : +44 (0)
Fax: +44 (0) ;._._._._._VRO j internal:

E-mail: GRO 
Web: <http://services.fujitsu.com> 

Please note change of e mail address with effect from 1st April 2004 to: 
julie.welshl@uk.fujitsu.com 

Fujitsu Services Limited, Registered in England no 96056, Registered Office 
26, Finsbury Square, London, EC2A lSL 

This e-mail is only for the use of its -intended recipient. Its contents 
are 
subject to a duty of confidence and may be privileged. Fujitsu Services 
does not guarantee that this e-mail has not been intercepted and amended or 
that it is virus-free. 

- 390 

('76 



POL00083604 
POL00083604 

MA JUNE DRIVE INTERVIEW 10 MAY 04 

Attendees: Mr Lee Castleton Subpostmaster 
Mrs Chrissie Train Post Office assistant 
Cath Oglesby RLM 
Lesley J Joyce CM 

Cath opened the interview by introducing everyone, explained the reasons for 
the interview, the roles of those in attendance, read out the charge and said it 
was LC's opportunity to give any explanations or reasons as to why his contract 
for services should not he terminated. (LC asked to tape the interview but was 
informed he could not but could take notes and be copied these notes) 

CO then went on to give a suthmary of events which led to the suspension of LC 
on 23 March 04 due to an unexplained shortage of £25,758.75. 

During the 1.2 weeks prior to audit LC had several large unexplained losses. LC 
was suspended as a precautionary measure to try and investigate where the 
losses were occurring. CO asked LC if he would allow his premises to be used to 
conduct PO services and he agreed. 
LC's thoughts have always been that the Horizon system was to blame for the 
shortages so the only thing that was changed in the office was the `people'. All 
the current staff came out of the office and a temporary Postmaster, Ruth 
Simpson, was allowed to run the branch, during the 4 weeks that RS was in place 
the cash accounts showed no large losses. 
The system did crash on her and was re-booted but this did not affect the 
balance. She had problems with the AP card reader but was not allowed to 
change the kit under the circumstances. No problems occurred while remming in 
or with Lottery. 
When RS finished Greg was appointed as temp Postmaster, again no problems 
with balances or with any of the above. 

CO Went on to discuss actions she had taken:-
horizon-Asked for a system check twice 
1-During the time of large losses-----everything okay 
2-During RS time `F

3-Asked what upgrades had there been since week 39, the HSH said upgrades 
happened all the time, to different offices and they were unable look at 
individual offices, 
4-All the events on the software system checked back to 1. March 04, no 
abnormalities. 

Chesterfield 
1-Contacted them on a number of occasions regarding any outstanding error 
notices 
APS-None up to week 3 
Lottery small error on prizes 

Girobank 
Checked all the weeks up to week 02-no issues 
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LC Agreed with all of the above. He asked CO what she considered was an acceptable 
amount for cash account losses. 
CO Said it varied for different office's but £20 per week was reasonable. CO 
opened the discussion to LC to give reasons for the losses. 
LC Said that he had not taken any money and that he trusted his staff 100% not to 
have taken anything. He said that he had asked for 10 bits of information in the letter 
he sent but only received 1 item. He had asked Fujitzu for help and the NBSC and no 
one had got back to him, they were not prepared to help. He had spent hours each 
night with CT looking at the balances. He said that a remote test would not turn up on 
a software check, he understood there were a lot of problems with Horizon and the 
system, he had a lot of problems at the office with re-boots etc, so why did this 
happen if nothing was wrong with the system. No one would tell him what tests were 
done, I don't know what `clear desk top' means. I have had a lot of e-mails from 
Postmasters who have problems with Horizon. 

CO Replied that she had only received his letter on the night of wed 5rfa May 
which was only 2 working days prior to the interview and she was working on 
getting him the information he requested. She had suggested several things for 
hint to do in the office such as individual balances and the idea that staff could be 
responsible but he would not take any measures or listen to this point of view. 
CO then said it would be helpful to go through the individual balances, week by 
week methodically and look at the suspense accounts. CO clarified LC 
understanding of how the cash account worked with regards to balances and 
losses and gains. LC Confirmed he understood. 
CO Then goes into detail with balances, error notices, losses etc and the evidence 
she has with snapshots and declared cash. (Copies of all this information is 
provided with a list of all the results of the balance) 
CO Asked LC to clarify if he made the error notices good but he could not 
remember. She clarified when the shortages were first put in the c/a. CO stated 
that not all the information such as snapshots were provided and LC said they 
were probably in the box, 
CO refers LC to some of the cash declarations which have been manually altered 
or written on, specifically to week 47 and the declaration on 12 Feb 04 which had 
a figure of aprox £7000 written on the bottom of the cash declaration. Both LC 
and CT looked but although LC said he thought it was CT writing she was not 
certain. CO said this was very important as although the c/a for week 46 showed 
a loss of £8243,10 the following snapshots and declared cash did not evidence 
this. She explains:-
Snapshot at 17.27 on Fri 13 Feb shows you need £92095.36, cash declaration 
shows you have £99128.40, a gain of £7033.44. 
Sat 14 Feb shows you need £95896.59, cash declaration shows you have 
£102706.10, a gain of £6509.51. 
Mon 16 Feb snapshot shows you need £77958.28, cash declarations show you 
have £84909.54, a gain of £6951.26 
Tuesday 17 Feb snapshot shows you need £68163.08, cash declaration shows you 
have £84909.54, a gain of £6776.77 
HOWEVER The c; a on wed shows the cash is an exact match for the cash 
required on the balance-Where has this surplus gone? 
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LC Has no explanation and says it must be something to do with Horizon. 
CO Goes on to give other examples where shortages in subsequent weeks do not 
then match the snapshot and declaration. (Evidence provided) 
CO and LC then have a long discussion about the discrepancies shown on the 
snapshot and CO says she will clarify after interview. 
CO asks again where the gains which are evident and which are hand written on 
the cash declaration could have gone. 

LC says he does not know but he has not taken the money. 

CO Says that the Horizon system works as a double entry system and everything 
she has looked at works through. Originally LC had said that the system was 
doing something when the rems were put through but the evidence does not 
shows this. She had asked LC to run a snapshot after close of business, input the 
rem and then run another snapshot to see if figures were altered and asks LC if 
he had done this. 

LC Says that he did not have time to do this, it had been a nightmare, he feels it is a 
computer problem and no-one has helped him. 5 months is a long time to try and 
remember what happened and what went on. He mentions other offices that have told 
him about problems with cheque listings and P&A dockets. He said that no-one had 
visited from Horizon to look at his problems and balances. 

CO Explained that Horizon would not attend his office due to poor balances, 
they would need evidence of a problem which he was unable to provide, she also 
mentioned that she had given him advice and spent hours and hours on this case 
and his cash accounts. She asked LC if he could show her a figure that the 
Horizon system had changed which did not make sense or could prove his 
allegations. 

LC Said no but he did know an office where it had changed a figure on Girobank 
although the office did receive corresponding error notices. 

CO asked LC to confirm he had not taken the money 

LC No. He asks to see the c/a's for weeks 1,2,3,4 which CO provides to him and says 
he can have copies. 

CO asks if there is anything else he wants to add. 

LC says he would like the explanation on the discrepancies, which CO agrees to 
provide. 
CO told LC that she was still waiting for a response from Horizon regarding the 
checks on the software.As soon as they were available she would let him know 
the out come. 
CO Ends the interview by thanking those in attendance. 
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Yours sincerely 
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Post Office Ltd 

Darlington Area Office 

Crown Street 

rlarlinninn 

Post Office Ltd 
Registered in England and Wales number: 2154540 
Registered Office: 80-86 Old Street 
London EC1V 4NN 

The Post Office and the Post Office sumbol arc, 
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In Strictest Confidence 
Mr L Castleton 

GRO 

• - i o • 

I am aware that the majority of your points were discussed prior to, or at 
interview. I will reply to your requests in the order that you put them in. 

I_ kA I : S 
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Yours sincerely 
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Tel: G RO Fax: 

cc: Cath Oglesby, Retail Line Manager 
Lesley Joyce, Contracts Manager 
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